                           The Descendants of John Tate

John Tate was born in South Carolina between 1773 and 1779. His headstone says he was born in 1773 but in the 1850 Cass county census he gave his age as 71.  This would have him born in either 1778 or 1799, depending if he had already had a birthday before the census was taken or not. I tend to accept the age he gave in the census as correct. Around 1800-01 he married Phebe Callaway, also born in South Carolina. Her headstone says she was born in 1775. The Cass Co. census of 1850 gives her age as 75, making her birth year of 1775 correct. One descendant of Isaac Tate, a son of John's, has information that Phebe was married before she married John. If this is the same Phebe, she was married to a Pearson. There is a Phebe Pearson living near the Tate's in the 1800 Spartanburg census. She          is listed as a widow with three sons under the age of ten. This would explain why three sons seem to be too old to be John's (John was 4 years younger than Phebe). Family legend says John Tate was either from Spartanburg county or Pendleton county. In the census of 1779 Old 96th District, I find only 3 men named Tate: Richard, Jesse and William. One of these men must be John's father, and William seems the likeliest because the names Jesse and Richard never turn             up in John's Line. In the 1800 Spartanburg census there are a William and Perryman Tate. They could be John's brothers as John named two of his sons William and Perryman. In this William's census listing, there are two males between the age of 20-26. Could this be John living with a brother? There is no John Tate in Pendleton District in 1800. In the entire 1790 census for old 96th District, in South Carolina, I find three males with the name of Callaway.             They are Thomas Callaway, living in Greenville District, and William and Francis.  Thomas has daughters the right age for one of them to be Phebe. The other two don't. Thomas is most likely Phebe's father. In 1810, John is in Greenville Co. S. Carolina.  By 1820, John is in Habersham Co. Georgia. On March 22, 1827 his name was drawn in the Georgia Land Lottery. At that time he was living in Cross's Captain's District, #46. District 21. In the 1830 Habersham Co. census, there is a John Tate, but he is too young to be my John. (Could he be John's son - John Jr.?) So, John has either moved out of Habersham Co. or he was missed in the census. He may have moved over into the Cherokee Nation. Cherokee Co. was created in 1832 from part of this land. In 1833 through 1839 there are land deed records for John in Cherokee Co. He is in the 1834 Georgia state census of Cherokee Co. There are 9 family members in his household. John             appears in the 1840 Cass Co. Census. In the 1850 Cass Co. census, John is listed as a farmer. Cass Co. was formed from Cherokee Co. so John may not have moved at all - the county lines changed. Family legend has it that John and Phebe had 12 sons and one daughter. John died in 1858 and Phebe died in 1855. They are buried in Tate Cemetery, near Sonoraville, Gordon Co. Georgia. The cemetery is         located on land that belonged to their son, Abraham.  

Children of John Tate & Phebe Callaway:  

    Asa Tate

            Henry Tate*

            David Tate*

            John Tate, Jr*

            Wilkens Tate

            Isaac Tate

            Abraham Tate

            Jacob Tate

            Perryman Tate

            William Tate

            Jane Tate

            Jonathan Tate

            Joseph Tate*
* I have not had time to research these 4 possible sons of John. These names may not even be right. 

Generation Two:

Asa Tate (John) was born about 1795 in South Carolina. He married (1) Susannah McEntyre in March 1815. He married (2) Harriet Tolbert August 15, 1858. Asa served in the war of 1812. His pension records say he was a private in the Militia of S. Carolina. He mustered out at Three Sisters Ferry in S. Carolina 6 March 1815. The petition for a pension was signed by a P. W. Tate and his wife Elvira Kitchens Tate of Cass (now Bartow) Co. Georgia. Asa was a blacksmith.            
Known Children of Asa Tate & Susannah McEntyre:
            P. W. Tate

            Nancy Tate b. about 1846

            Child of Asa Tate & Harrie:

            Elizabeth Tate b. 1859

Wilkens Tate (John) was born between 1802 -1803 in South Carolina. He moved to Habersham Co. with his family, probably around 1816. He married Edith Elvira Holmes. She was born between 1807 - 1808 in Georgia. Wilkens received two draws in the Gold and Land Lottery of 1832. He bought land in Cherokee Co. in 1828 and them moved to Gilmer Co. where he bought land Dec. 4, 1838. He sold this land in             1845. In 1840 he was ordained to the ministry at the Baptist Church of Christ at Ellijay. He moved to Rome, Floyd Co. Georgia and bought and sold land there. He was active in the Costansula Baptist Association, which preceded the Floyd Co. Baptist Churches, from 1852 to 1856. In 1856, he was listed as pastor of the Fellowship Church. Sometime before 1857, he moved his family to Arkansas. He is             said to have moved in 4 covered wagons. On Sept. 26, 1857 he filed a license to preach in Malvern, Hot Springs Co. Arkansas.  He was active in both Hot Springs and Saline Counties.
Children of Wilkens Tate & Edith:
            Sibby Tate b. between 1821-1825

            Valston Tate b. between 1825-1829

            Laura Hamitty Tate b. between 1825-1829

            Katherine Tate b. abt. 1830

            Francis Tate b. 1832

            Marinda Tate b. 1833 d. Sept. 30, 1891

            Humphrey Calaway Tate b. 1836 d. 1862

            Oranda Tate b. 1838

            Susan Rebecca Tate

            John Richard Tate b. 1843/1844 d. 1904

            Nellie Anne Basherby Tate b. 1845/1846 d. 1877

            Henry Samuel W. Tate b. 1848 d. 1918

            Elizabeth L. Tate b. 1853/1854

Isaac Tate (John) was born April 10, 1804 in South Carolina and died January 21, 1885 in Floyd Co. Georgia. He married (1) Rachael Kennon. He married (2) Cynthia Hendrix about 1838. She was the daughter of Hilary Hendrix and Sophia Lnu. Cynthia was born March 6, 1816 in Georgia and died June 10, 1902 in Floyd Co. Georgia. Isaac and Cynthia are buried in The Pocket Cemetery, Floyd Co. Georgia.             Isaac was a farmer.
Children of Isaac Tate & Rachael Kennon:
            John Tate b. about 1830

            Mary L. Tate b. after 1830

            Unknown Tate b. after 1831

            W. David Tate 

            Daughter Tate b. between 1831-1835

            Marion Lafayette Tate 

            Evan Drayton Tate 

            Children of Isaac Tate & Cynthia Hendrix:

            Phebe E. Tate

            Joseph Isaiah Tate

            Isaac Tate, Jr.<

            Louisa N. Tate

            Willis Oliver Tate

            James Wilkerson Tate

            Julia Ann Salslina Tate

            Martha Tate 

            Abraham Tate

Abraham Tate (John) was born October 14, 1806 in South Carolina and died July 10, 1888 in Gordon Co. Georgia. He married Eleanor (Nellie) Caroline Cannon. She was born February 6, 1812 in S. Carolina and died December 12, 1893 in Sonoraville, Gordon Co. Georgia. In the early 1810-1819's Abraham came to Habersham Co. Georgia with his parents. The first record of Abraham is when his             name was drawn in the 1827 Georgia Land Lottery. At that time he was a resident of Tate's Captain District. In 1832, Abraham had two draws in the 1832 Gold& Land Lottery of Georgia. There is a land record dated January 2, 1837 that shows Abraham bought land in Cherokee Co. There is a deed record showing he was from Cass Co. in 1838. In 1839, he purchased land in what is now Gordon Co. In the             1840 Cass Co. Georgia census, there is an Abraham Tate, but he is way too old, and his wife is too old, to be my Abraham. Part of Cass Co. was taken to form Gordon Co. just before 1850, so Abraham appears in that census in Gordon Co. Abraham served as a road commissioner for the 6th District of Gordon Co. in 1854 with O. C. Campbell and John F. Casey. He also served as a Road Reviewer of           Gordon Co. from 1850 to 1855. He remained in Gordon Co. the remainder of his life. In the 1860 census he is listed as a farmer with 10,000 acres. There are records of Abraham deeding 1500 acres of land to each of his sons, Evan and Theodore, and deeds where he gave his daughters slaves. He deeded land to the Sonora Academy and to the Presbyterian Church in 1847. Abraham and Nellie are buried in Tate Cemetery, Sonoraville, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Abraham Tate & Nellie Cannon:
            Luiza Tate (Louisa)

            Evan Callaway Tate

            Theodore Tate

            Amelia Carolina Tate

            Sarah Jane Tate

            Mary Salena Tate*

            Jasper Tate

            Newton W. Tate

            Lucianna Malinda Tate*

            Louisa Tate*

            Benjamin Franklin Tate

            Elisha Tate

            George Washington Tate

* In "A visit to Tate Cemetery" there is a mention of 3 children who died young. These daughters must be the ones who died young. But who is Louisa? In the 1850 census, listed under Abraham, there is a child Louisa, age 2. She is not in the 1860 census. But in Abraham and Nellie's family bible there is no Louisa. Their oldest daughter, and oldest child, is listed as Luiza in the bible. Later in her             father's will and in a deed from her father she is called Louisa. Did they have two daughters named Louisa? And why isn't this second Louisa listed in the bible? All the other children and their birth dates are listed in the bible, also Abe and Nellie's birth date and Nellie's death date. Abe's death date is from the Calhoun Press.

Jacob Tate (John) was born in 1807 in South Carolina and died March 5, 1883 in Gordon Co. Georgia. He married Naomi Lnu about 1835. She was born in 1817 in S. Carolina and died February 27, 1883. Jacob Tate was a Baptist Minister.
Children of Jacob Tate & Naomi:
            Phoebe Jane Belinda Tate b. January 5, 1836

            William Washington Tate b. December 20, 1838

            John Marion Tate

            David Gilbert Tate

            Elizabeth 'Elizzie' Tate

            Clemond? Tate

Perryman M. Tate (John) was born in 1808 in S. Carolina. He married Mary Powell January 15, 1835 in Habersham Co. Georgia. She was born about 1818 in S. Carolina. Perryman had a draw in the 1832 Land Lottery 27 Dist. 2nd Section, Cherokee Co. The land he drew was Lot 90 Gilmer Co. on the Tennessee line on the East Branch of Conasauga River. In 1840, he was living in Cass Co. In 1850 Perryman was living in Gordon Co. Before 1860, he moved his family to Hamilton 

            Co.Tennessee. His wife, Mary, died there. 
Children of Perryman Tate & Mary Powell:
            Nancy Tate b. about 1834

            William Tate b. about 1838

            Harriet Tate b. about 1842

            Louisa C. Tate b. about 1844

            Mary E. Tate b. about 1846

            Martha A. Tate b. about 1849

            Thomas Tate b. about 1853

William Tate (John) was born in 1809 in South Carolina and died May 31, 1883 in Gordon Co. Georgia. He married Ruth Lnu about 1833. She was born 1813 in S. Carolina. William was living in Gordon Co. when he died. He is buried in Dorsett Cemetery. William was one of the oldest settlers in the county and was with the parties that made the original survey of Cherokee Co. His death date is from the Calhoun Press.

Children of William Tate & Ruth:
            Calvin J. Tate b. 1835 

            Cathaline Tate b. 1842 

            John P. Tate b. 1844 

            Susannah C.Tate b. 1846

            Asa Tate b. 1848

            Mary Tate b.1852

            Paul B.Tate b. 1854

            All of William's children were born in Georgia.

Jane Tate (John) I have no information on Jane. She supposedly died young.  In the 1820 Habersham Co. census, it does list a female under 10 years of age. That would have her born between 1810-1819.

Jonathan Tate (John) was born about 1812 in South Carolina and died November 28, 1877 in Franklin Co. Arkansas. He married (1) Rebecca Goss about 1834 in Georgia. She was the daughter of Matthew Goss and Diaisampi Lnu. She was born in 1816 and died about 1847 in Gordon Co. Georgia. He married (2) Lorinda Goss January 2, 1849 in Gordon Co. Georgian. Lorinda was a younger sister of Rebecca. She was born in 1824 in Georgia and died April 16, 1890 in Franklin Co. Arkansas. Jonathan moved his family to Arkansas around 1863. He was a farmer.
Children of Jonathan Tate & Rebecca Goss:
            John Tate b. 1835

            Abram Tate

            Louisa Tate b. about 1838

            Phoebe Tate b. about 1840

            Ailsy Tate b. about 1842

            Jonathan Tate b. about 1845

            Rebecca Tate b. about 1847

            Children of Jonathan Tate & Lorinda Goss:

            Mary Tate b. about 1852

            Lucy Tate b. about 1854

            James Tate b. about 1856

            Nancy Tate b. about 1857

            Marion Tate b. September 7, 1861

            Francis Tate b. about 1862

            George W. Tate b. about 1866

            Jacob P. Tate b. about 1867

Joseph Tate (John) was born in 1817, most likely in Habersham Co. Georgia. He married Harriet Lnu. I'm not sure about this son. I have never found a Joseph Tate in any of the counties where the Tates lived. 

Generation Three:
Laura (Laury) Hamitty Tate (Wilkens, John) was born between 1825 - 1829 and died before May 1866. She married William G. Hendricks December 21, 1842 in Cass Co. (now Bartow) Georgia.  

Child of Laury Tate & William Hendricks:
            Sophia E. Hendricks

John Richard Tate (Wilkens, John) was born about 1844 and died in 1904. He married Martha M. Wallace in 1866.
Children of John R. Tate & Martha Wallace:
            Mary Rachel Ella Tate b. 1871 d. 1901

            Robert Tate b. 1873  d. 1931

            John Albert Tate b. 1877 d. 1941

            George William Benjamin Tate b. 1880 d. 1905

            Trudy Belle Tate b. 1883 d. 1962

Susan Rebecca Tate (Wilkens, John) was born about 1844. She married Elijah Franklin Snodgrass May 19, 1859 in Hot Springs Co. Arkansas.  Elijah was born in Tennessee.

Louisa Tate (Abraham, John) was born April 25, 1831 in Georgia and died November 18, 1881 in Gordon Co. Georgia. She married Simeon Stephens. He was born July 8, 1826 in Georgia and died May 9, 1904 in Gordon Co. Louisa and Simeon are buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Louisa Tate & Simeon Stephens:
            Nellie Ann Savannah Stephens

            Robert J.Stephens b. about 1851-52

            Francis H. Stephens b. abt. 1853-54

            Malissa A. Stephens b. abt. 1855-56

            Abraham T. Stephens b. abt. 1857-58

            Isaac W. Stephens b. 1859

            Amelia M. Stephens  b. after 1859

            Mary Stephens b. after 1859

            Tersora Stephens b. after 1859

            Chester L. Stephens b. after 1859

            Joseph E. B. Stevens b. after 1859

Evan Calaway Tate (Abraham, John) was born December 23, 1832 in Georgia and died October 9, 1885 in Tate Springs, Tarrant Co. Texas. He is buried in Tate Cemetery, Tate Springs, Tarrant Co. Texas. He married Elizabeth A. Campbell, daughter of Obadiah C. Campbell and Anna Patterson. She was born August 13, 1831 in Abbeville, S. Carolina and died October 18, 1870 in Gordon Co. Georgia. She is buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Evan Tate & Elizabeth Campbell:
            Theodore Tate

            James Bunyan Tate

            Augustus Columbus Tate

            Nellie Ann Savannah Tate

            Louisa Jane Tate

            Mary Ellen Tate

            Robert Marion Tate

Theodore C. Tate (Abraham, John) was born 1834 in Georgia and died August 28, 1862 in Manassas, Virginia. He married Martha Louise Lnu. Theodore enlisted in the Confederate Army on July 7, 1861 in Gordon Co. GA. He was wounded at the Second Battle of Manasses, and died of these wounds the next day. At the time he was a sergeant in F Co. 21 GA. Regiment, Ewell's Division. I have yet to find where he is buried. Louisa is buried in Avalon, Ellis Co. Texas.
Children of Theodore Tate & Martha Louise:
            John Calaway Tate b. 1859

            Joseph Abraham Tate b. 1860-61

After Theodore's death, Martha married Willis Hendrix. The marriage was performed by Rev. Jacob Tate, Theodore's uncle. Martha and Willis moved to Ellis Co. Texas, where the two boys grew up. John became a successful farmer and Joseph became a doctor.

Amelia Caroline Tate (Abraham, John) was born January 31, 1836 in Georgia, and died November 4, 1922 in Georgia. She married Josiah Chandler, the son of King Solomon Chandler. He was born September 1, 1827 in Greenville, SC. and died December 6, 1886 in Gordon Co. Georgia. Amelia and Josiah are buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Amelia Tate & Josiah Chandler:
            Benjamin F. Chandler 

            Thomas J. Chandler

            Abraham Tate Chandler

            Robert J. Chandler

            Louisa J. Chandler

Sarah Ann Jane Tate (Abraham, John) was born December 3, 1837 and died January 5, 1900 in Gordon Co. GA. She married William W. Willingham, son of Joseph Willingham and Jane Lnu. He was born September 8, 1838 and died December 7, 1899 in Gordon Co. Sarah and William are buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Sarah Tate & William Willingham:
            Ore E. Willingham

            Mary Willingham

            William W. Willingham

            Benjamin Willingham

            Nelly J. Willingham

Mary Selena Tate (Abraham, John) was born June 16, 1841. She died in infancy. She is buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. GA. Jasper Tate (Abraham, John) was born April 19, 1842. The last mention of Jasper is in the 1860 census, where he is listed under Abraham, at age 18. He is not named in Abraham's will that was             written in 1878. Did he enlist in the Confederate Army, and was he killed? 

Newton W. Tate (Abraham, John) was born October 11, 1844, and died November 22, 1936. He married (1) Tennie Huddleson. She was born August 28, 1857, and died March 31, 1926. He married (2) Elizabeth McIntyre November 11, 1870 in Gordon Co. GA. She was born April 4, 1843 and died August 20, 1913. Newton, Tennie and Elizabeth are buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Georgia.
Children of Newton Tate & Elizabeth McIntyre:
            William Tate

            Fnu Tate 

            Marion N. Tate

Lucianna Malinda Tate (Abraham, John) was born January 20, 1847. She died in infancy. She is buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. GA.

Benjamin Franklin Tate (Abraham, John) was born June 1, 1851 in Gordon Co. GA. and died February 28, 1928 in Gordon Co. GA. He married Eva L. Hill December 14, 1884 in Gordon Co. She was born April 7, 1860 and died April 11, 1909 in Gordon Co. GA. Benjamin and Eva are buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. Ga.
Children of Benjamin Tate & Eva Hill:
            Henry Grady Tate

            James Benjamin Tate

            Charlie A. Tate

George Washington Tate (Abraham, John) was born February 19, 1856 in Gordon Co. GA and died after 1924. He married Mary Engram June 29, 1879 in Harmony Baptist Church, Gordon Co. GA, daughter of E. W. Engram. She was born about 1859 and died November 27, 1824 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Children of George Tate & Mary Engram:
            Bernice Tate

            Henry E.Tate

            Winston R. Tate

            George Tate

            Mary Nellie Tate

John Marion Tate (Jacob, John) was born April 14, 1841 and died September 1862, White House Hospital near Sharpsville, Maryland. John joined the Confederate Army, as a private, on September 9, 1861. He was in Co. H 23rd Regiment Georgia Volunteer Infantry, known as the Bartow Invincibles. He was wounded and captured at Sharpsville, Maryland on Sept. 9, 1862 and died of these wounds in White House Hospital near Sharpsville a few days later.

David Gilbert Tate (Jacob, John) was born January 2, 1844 in Georgia and died 1923 in Tate Springs, Tarrant Co. Texas. He married Martha Ann Nix. She was born 1842 in Georgia and died 1925 in Texas City, Galveston Co. Texas. David enlisted in the Confederate Army, as a private, on August 31,1861 Co. H. 23rd Regiment Georgia Volunteer Infantry, Bartow Invincibles. David Tate and his wife, Martha, moved to Texas in 1870, along with David's first cousin Evan C. Tate and his family. They settled in an area just southeast of Ft. Worth, Texas. David and Evan were instrumental in establishing the first Baptist Church . David donated land for the second, and larger, church. David and Martha are buried in Tate Cemetery, Tarrant Co. Texas. 
Child of David Tate & Martha Nix:
            Mary Emma Lee Tate

Elizabeth 'Elizzie' Tate (Jacob, John) was born January 22, 1846 in Georgia and died April 6, 1927. She married James B. Barton. He was born November 17, 1848 and died March 3, 1927.
Children of Elizabeth Tate & James B. Barton:
            Mary D. Barton b. 1873 GA

            Lewis C. Barton b. 1875 GA

            Henry Clifford Barton

            Jacob Barton b. 1883 GA

            Joseph Barton b. May 1887

Nancy Tate (Perryman M. John) was born between 1835-36 in Georgia. She married M. J. Wolford. He was born about 1811 in S. Carolina.
Child of Nancy Tate & M. J. Wolford:
            Mary J. Wolford b. about 1852 Georgia

Harriet Tate (Perryman M. John) was born 1842 in Georgia and died before 1900. She married Joshua Howell Covington in Tennessee, the son of Richard Covington and Mary (Howell?). He was born about 1832 in Rutherford County, N. Carolina.
Children of Harriet Tate & Joshua Covington:
            John B. Covington b. 1861 TN

            Louella Covington b. 1863 TN d. 1916

            Martha Covington b. 1866 TN

            Mary Etta Covington b. 1869 Ark.

            Thomas James Covington b. 1872 Ark. d. 1940

            William Covington b. 1875 Ark.

Generation Four:
Sophia E. Hendricks (Laury Hamitty, Wilkens, John) She married Fnu Linton
Child of Sophia Hendricks & Fnu Linton:
            Sarah America Elizabeth Linton

Henry Grady Tate (Benjamin Franklin, Abraham, John) He married Ada Shope. 
Child of Henry Tate & Ada Shope:
            Mary Francis Shope

James Benjamin Tate (Benjamin Franklin, Abraham, John) was born September 15, 1887 in Gordon Co. Georgia and died July 20, 1964 in Calhoun, Georgia. He married Daphne Stegall. She was born May 24, 1891 and died July 20, 1958. James is buried in Tate Cemetery, Gordon Co. and Daphne is buried in Fain Cemetery, Gordon Co. GA.
Children of James Tate & Daphne Stegall:
            Sara Eva Tate

            Syble Elizabeth Tate

Mary Emma Tate (David Gilbert, Jacob, John). She married Walter Williams.
Children of Mary Tate & Walter Williams:
            Bertha Ellen Williams

            Gladys Williams

Henry Clifford Barton (Elizabeth Tate, Jacob, John) was born July 4, 1877 in Georgia and died June 23, 1960. He married (1) Mary Dixon. She was born July 28, 1880 and died about 1902. He married (2) Lilla Victoria Defoor after 1899. She was born January 28, 1880 and died November 20, 1958.
Child of Henry Barton & Mary Dixon:
            Arthur L. Barton b. Dec. 1899

            Child of Henry Barton & Lilla Defoor

            Lloyd B. Barton

Thomas James Covington (Harriet Tate, Perryman M. John) was born 1872 in Arkansas and died 1940. He married Cordelia Catherine Fitzgerald.
Child of Thomas Covington & Cordelia Fitzgerald:
            Della Mae Covington

Generation Five:
Sarah America Elizabeth Linton (Sophia E. Hendricks, Laurey Hamitty Tate, Wilkens, John). She married Fnu Harwell.
Child of Sarah Linton & Fnu Harwell:

            John Arlington Harwell

Lloyd B. Barton (Henry Clifford, Elizabeth Tate, Jacob, John) was born May 4, 1907 and died October 21, 1988. He married Ester Ozell Nichols. She was born July 22, 1905 and died January 1, 1970.

The Tate's were not a clan nor were they a Sept of another clan. They are associated with the Banff & Buchan District. This is the District Tartan.

